(ii) Market Acquisition of 13,086,061 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

 (iii) Off-Market Acquisition of 13,086,061 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

 (iv) Off-Market Acquisition of 13,086,061 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

 on the audited fi nancial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2019 are set out in the
following pages.

 The fi nancial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate by way of purchases made out of profi ts are similar to that of purchases made out of
capital. Therefore, only the fi nancial effects of the acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital are set out in this Circular.

2.7.1. Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

As at 31 December 2019

Share capital (S$’000) 72,579 72,579 72,579 72,579

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) – (6,183) – (6,183)

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 135,275 129,092 98,386 92,203

NTA (S$’000) 135,275 129,092 98,386 92,203

Current assets (S$’000) 70,181 63,998 463 463

Current liabilities (S$’000) 53,957 53,957 834 834

Working capital (S$’000) 16,224 10,041 (371) (371)

Total borrowings (S$’000) 46,038 46,038 240 240

Cash and bank balances 10,822 4,639 383 383

Number of Shares(1) (excluding
treasury shares) (’000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Number of treasury shares (’000) – 13,086 – 13,086

Weighted average number of
shares (’000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(2) 103.37 109.61 75.18 78.29

Basic EPS(3) (cents) 6.94 7.71 (1.23) (1.36)

Gearing(4)(%) 0.34 0.36 0.00 0.00

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.30 1.19 0.56 0.56

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Notes:

 (1) Number of Shares excludes 13,086,061 Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

 (2) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December
2019.

 (3) EPS has been computed based on FY2019 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

 (4) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (5) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

2.7.2. Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

As at 31 December 2019

Share capital (S$’000) 72,579 66,396 72,579 66,396

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) – – – –

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 135,275 129,092 98,386 92,203

NTA (S$’000) 135,275 129,092 98,386 92,203

Current assets (S$’000) 70,181 63,998 463 463

Current liabilities (S$’000) 53,957 53,957 834 834

Working capital (S$’000) 16,224 10,041 (371) (371)

Total borrowings (S$’000) 46,038 46,038 240 240

Cash and bank balances 10,822 4,639 383 383

Number of Shares (excluding
treasury shares) (’000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Number of treasury shares (’000) – – – –

Weighted average number of
shares (’000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(1) 103.37 109.61 75.18 78.29

Basic EPS(2) (cents) 6.94 7.71 (1.23) (1.36)

Gearing(3)(%) 0.34 0.36 0.00 0.00

Current ratio(4) (times) 1.30 1.19 0.56 0.56

 Notes:

 (1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December
2019.

 (2) EPS has been computed based on FY2019 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

 (3) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.7.3. Off-Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

As at 31 December 2019

Share capital (S$’000) 72,579 72,579 72,579 72,579

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) – (7,066) – (7,066)

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 135,275 128,209 98,386 91,320

NTA (S$’000) 135,275 128,209 98,386 91,320

Current assets (S$’000) 70,181 63,115 463 463

Current liabilities (S$’000) 53,957 53,957 834 834

Working capital (S$’000) 16,224 9,158 (371) (371)

Total borrowings (S$’000) 46,038 46,038 240 240

Cash and bank balances 10,822 3,756 383 383

Number of Shares(1) (excluding
treasury shares) (’000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Number of treasury shares (’000) – 13,086 – 13,086

Weighted average number of
shares (’000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(2) 103.37 108.86 75.18 77.54

Basic EPS(3) (cents) 6.94 7.71 (1.23) (1.36)

Gearing(4)(%) 0.34 0.36 0.00 0.00

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.30 1.17 0.56 0.56

 Notes:

 (1) Number of Shares excludes 13,086,061 Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

 (2) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December
2019.

 (3) EPS has been computed based on FY2019 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

 (4) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (5) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.7.4. Off-Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

As at 31 December 2019

Share capital (S$’000) 72,579 65,513 72,579 65,513

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) – – – –

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 135,275 128,209 98,386 91,320

NTA (S$’000) 135,275 128,209 98,386 91,320

Current assets (S$’000) 70,181 63,115 463 463

Current liabilities (S$’000) 53,957 53,957 834 834

Working capital (S$’000) 16,224 9,158 (371)  (371)

Total borrowings (S$’000) 46,038 46,038 240 240

Cash and bank balances 10,822 3,756 383 383

Number of Shares(1) (excluding
treasury shares) (’000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Number of treasury shares (’000) – – – –

Weighted average number of
shares (’000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(1) 103.37 108.86 75.18 77.54

Basic EPS(2) (cents) 6.94 7.71 (1.23) (1.36)

Gearing(3)(%) 0.34 0.36 0.00 0.00

Current ratio(4) (times) 1.30 1.17 0.56 0.56

 Notes:

 (1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December
2019.

 (2) EPS has been computed based on FY2019 net profi t attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

 (3) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.